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METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

1.0 Executive Summary

1.1 Subject Property Description

The subject property consists of 5.05 acres of land which is currently occupied by Vertech International, Inc., and
ZRZ Powder Coating, Inc. Vertech International is an engineering and manufacturing company of machined and
fabricated metal components. ZRZ Powder Coating, Inc. uses their portion of the building for powder coating
activities.

The plant is divided in areas for machining, welding, fabrication, assembly and preparation, and two automated
lines for painting. The buildings were constructed in 1930. The area surrounding the property is rural and
residential. The property is accessed via Station Road which runs adjacent to the east side of the building.

1.2 Data Gaps

A data gap exists resulting from the client not returning the client survey. This data gap is not significant because
Metropolitan was able to speak to a company representative and there is no indication that the survey would
have revealed an environmental concern.

1.3 Recommendations

The Phase | assessment has revealed no RECs in conjunction with this property and as such Metropolitan
Solutions finds that the risk of contamination at the site is so minimal that no further investigation is warranted.
However, since previous samples from the on-site water well have reported the presence of petroleum
constituents at concentrations below the State's cleanup standards, Metropolitan recommends the well be
re-sampled and analyzed to determine if the water is still safe to drink.

Recommendations for non-scope issues are presented below:

Asbestos: The potential exists for Presumed Asbestos Containing Materials (PACM) to be present on the

property. There are three options available:

» Do nothing.

« Assume all materials are PACM and employ an Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Plan during cleaning and
maintenance activities.

» Test all PACM and employ an O&M Plan for all confirmed Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) during
cleaning and maintenance activities or remove ACM in accordance with all applicable regulations.

Lead-based paint: The potential exists for Lead-Based Paint (LBP) to be present on the property. There are

three options available:

* Do nothing.

« Assume all materials are LBP and employ an O&M Plan during cleaning and maintenance activities.

» Test all potential LBP and employ an O&M Plan for all confirmed LBP during cleaning and maintenance
activities or remove LPB in accordance with all applicable regulations.

1.4 Environmental Report Summary

Metropolitan Solutions has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, in conformance with the Scope
of Work developed in cooperation with the client and the provisions of ASTM Practice E 1527-05. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.3, General Limitations and Exceptions
of Assessments, and Section 2.7, Project-Specific Limitations and Exceptions, of this report.

Within the scope of this investigation, Metropolitan Solutions discovered no evidence of recognized

environmental conditions or significant environmental concerns in connection with the subject property, other
than as indicated in the table below.

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951 2



METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

1.0 Executive Summary (continued)

1.4 Environmental Report Summary (continued)

Report Section No Further REC HREC |Issue/Further Comments
Action Investigation
3.2 Site and Vicinity General X
Characteristics
3.3 Current Use of the Subject [X
Property
3.5 Current Uses of the X
Adjoining Properties
4.4 Commonly Known X
Reasonably Ascertainable
Information
51 Standard Environmental X
Records Sources
5.4 Historical Use Information X Historical site activities
on the Subject Property on the subject property
included the handling of
both hazardous and non
hazardous materials.
Underground storage
tanks were formerly
located on the subject
property. The tanks were
used to store gasoline
and diesel fuel. In
addition, the septic tanks
are currently closed in
place. The historical site
plans revealed the
location of the
underground pipes,
which discharged
wastewater to the Parcel
B lagoons from a former
potato chip facility.
55 Historical Use Information |X
on the Adjoining Properties
6.1 Methodology and Limiting |X
Conditions
6.3 Exterior Observations X
6.4 Interior Observations X
6.5 Any Other Conditions of X
Concern
7.1 Asbestos X Concern due to age of
building.
7.2 Lead-Based Paint X Concern due to age of
building.
7.3 Radon X
7.4 Mold X
7.5 Regulatory Compliance X

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951




METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Purpose

Metropolitan Solutions was retained to perform this Phase | for its client, Noah Bank , as part of a financial
proceeding involving the sale, purchase or foreclosure of the subject property.

The purpose of this assessment is to assist the client in satisfying one of the requirements to qualify for the
“innocent landowner" defense to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA) liability. This practice constitutes "All appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice" as defined in 42 USC 9601(35)(B). By

conducting an environmental site assessment of the parcel of property, recognized environmental conditions are
identified.

The identification of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property may impose an
environmental liability on owners or operators of the site, reduce the value of the site, or restrict the use or

marketability of the site, and therefore, further investigation may be warranted to evaluate the scope and extent
of potential environmental liabilities.

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

2.2.1 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

The objective of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was to identify recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the above-referenced property, to the extent feasible, pursuant to the American
Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard of Environmental Site Assessments for Commercial Real
Estate Method E 1527-05. This Phase | Environmental Assessment consists of four essential components: a)
records review, b) site reconnaissance, c) interviews with regulatory officials and personnel associated with the

subject property and adjoining properties, and d) a final report on the information gathered during the preceding
activities.

2.2.2 Non-Scope Services

In addition to the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Metropolitan Solutions was asked to screen for
potential issues related to asbestos, lead-based paint, mold and radon that may affect the value of or business
risk associated with possession of the property. The term screen is carefully used throughout this report to
indicate that formal inspections have not been requested nor performed for these elements. Section 7.0,

Screens and Non-Scope Considerations, of this report provides details of the screen protocols performed for
these non-scope items.

2.3 General Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

Past conditions are determined from records, interviews, and recollections. Information and opinions furnished
to Metropolitan Solutions and contained in this report were obtained from sources considered to be reliable and
are believed to be true and correct. However, Metropolitan Solutions does not assume responsibility for the
accuracy of such items.

The findings, conclusions, and opinions contained in this report are based solely on the review of the sources of
information referenced herein. Metropolitan Solutions is not responsible for information contained in other
documents, reports, agency/departmental files, or databases.

Best technical judgment has been used to prepare this report using generally accepted industry standards.
Nonetheless, the following exceptions should be noted:

« No environmental samples were collected, as per the ASTM Phase | protocol E 1527-05.

 Itis possible that past contamination remains undiscovered.

» Sketches or maps are included to assist the reader. No survey has been performed. All measurements are
approximate.

* No structural assessment was made of any building.

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951 4



METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

2.0 Introduction (continued)

2.3 General Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment (continued)

» Regulatory compliance is not guaranteed by this assessment, specifically with regards to OSHA, EPA, and
federal and state agencies.

This report is not a legal opinion. It does not necessarily comply with requirements defined in any environmental
law such as the "innocent landowner defense" or "due diligence inquiry". Only legal counsel retained by you is
competent to determine the legal implications for you of any information or conclusions contained in this report.

Except as expressly provided, Metropolitan Solutions is not responsible for any effect on legal rights, obligations,
or liabilities of any party or for any effect on the marketability or value of the property investigated in the study or
for the occurrence or non-occurrence of any transaction involving the property.

Limitations to the completion of this specific assessment are listed in Section 2.7, Project-Specific Limitation and
Exceptions.

2.4 Special Terms and Conditions

Authorization to perform this assessment, instructions as to the location of the property, access, and an
explanation of the property and facilities to be assessed were provided by Noah Bank .

2.5 User Reliance

This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of the client, Noah Bank , and is based on the conditions
existing as of the date of this report. The report contained herein shall not, in whole or in part, be disseminated
or conveyed to any other party, nor used by any other party, in whole or in part, without prior written consent of
Metropolitan Solutions. However Metropolitan Solutions acknowledges and agrees that the report may be
conveyed to and relied upon by Noah Bank and any other entity associated with the selling, purchase, or
foreclosure of the subject property.

2.6 Definitions

The following definitions apply to this report:

Data Failure - a failure to achieve the historical research objectives designated in ASTM E1527-05 even after
reviewing the research sources listed in Section 5 of this report that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be
useful.

Data Gap - a lack or inability to obtain information required by ASTM E1527-05 despite good faith efforts to
gather such information. Data gaps may result from the inability of Metropolitan Solutions to gather required
information or complete a required element of this protocol as a result of contractual or physical limitations.

Identified data gaps, if any, will be presented in Section 1.2 of this report.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) - an environmental condition which in the past
would have been considered a recognized environmental condition (REC), but which may or may not be
considered a REC currently.

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) - the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances
or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a
material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property
or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or
petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de
minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951 5



METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

2.0 Introduction (continued)

2.7 Project-Specific Limitations and Exceptions

This Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with the ASTM Standard E 1527-05. In addition to the
exceptions, deviations, and limitations from this practice described in Section 2.3, General Limitations and
Exceptions of Assessment, any additional limitations and/or exceptions are listed below.

« An environmental lien search was not provided to Metropolitan Solutions in conjunction with this assessment.

The following describes any applicable data gaps or failures, which are also presented in Section 1.2, Data
Gaps.

« A data gap exists resulting from the client not returning the client survey. This data gap is not significant
because Metropolitan was able to speak to the owner's representative and there is no indication that the
survey would have revealed an environmental concern.

3.0 Site Description

3.1 Location and Legal Description

The subject property is known as Vertech International and is located at 420 Station Road, Quakertown, PA. The
geographic coordinates are approximately 40.428800 North latitude and -75.336300 West longitude.

Information obtained from the Bucks County Assessor's office indicated that the tax assessment parcel number
for the subject property is 36-017-049. A site location map and other figures are included in Appendix Il, Maps.

3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The subject property site is located in a residential district in a rural area of Quakertown and is zoned I-Industry.
The area surrounding the site consists of single family homes and open fields.

Major bodies of water in the vicinity of the subject property include Lake Nockamixon and the Delaware River to
the east. Smaller creeks include Beaver Run creek to the east and Morgan Creek to the west. The primary
source of drinking water is surface water from the Delaware River.

3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the subject property was occupied by a single-story building used by
Vertech International, Inc. and ZRZ Powder Coating. The subject property is 5.05-acres in size.

3.4 Structures and Other Improvements

The subject property contains two buildings, both on a concrete slab on grade foundation. The improvements
on the property have approximately 60,000 square feet of interior space on a parcel that is 5.05 acres in size.
The building was constructed in 1930.

The County of Bucks supplies drinking water to the subject property from the municipal distribution system.
Sanitary sewage on the subject site discharges to the municipal sanitary sewer system. The subject site area is
serviced by the County of Bucks. Electricity is provided to the subject property by Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company, and natural gas by United Gas Improvement Company.

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951 6



METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

3.0 Site Description (continued)

3.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

The following matrix identifies the use(s) of the adjoining properties at the time of this assessment:

Current Use(s) of the Adjoining Properties:

Direction From | Type of Property Name of Business/Tenant Current Uses

Site
North Residential Residences and Land
South Residential Residences
East Residential Residences
West Residential Residences

4.0 User Provided Information

4.1 Title Records
No title records were provided to Metropolitan Solutions by the client.

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

Metropolitan Solutions requested the owner provide any records regarding environmental liens and activity/use
restrictions in connection with the subject property. No environmental liens or restrictions were provided nor was

an environmental lien search conducted by Metropolitan Solutions in conjunction with this assessment.

4.3 Specialized Knowledge

Metropolitan Solutions has no specialized knowledge of the subject property outside of the research that was

conducted and reported as part of this report. Neither the property owner, the tenants, nor individuals

interviewed as part of this investigation have reported specialized knowledge of this subject property outside of

what is contained in this report.

4.4 Commonly Known Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Metropolitan Solutions requested the client provide any previous environmental reports, not limited to asbestos,
lead-based paint, radon and mold inspections, in conjunction with the subject property. Below is a summary of

each report provided.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment - December 2000, Updated July, 2001

At the request of Mr. John F. Matczak with Pennfield Precision, Inc., American Resource Consultants (ARC) was

retained to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) at the subject property.
ARC concluded the following:

« Pennfield Precision, Inc. was listed as a small quantity hazardous waste generator, indicating that less than

1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste was produced every month. Documentation and waste disposal
manifests pertaining to the acceptable handling and disposal of hazardous materials at the facility were
contained within the Phase | ESA report.

« ARC observed that current management practices of hazardous and non-hazardous materials were

acceptable, but de minimus conditions were observed in the operating areas and recommended better
housekeeping practices for handling hazardous and non-hazardous materials.
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4.0 User Provided Information (continued)

4.4 Commonly Known Reasonably Ascertainable Information (continued)

» The former gasoline and diesel tanks, removed by ARC in 1992, are likely associated with one of the LUST
sites listed in the InfoMap database. The remaining two sites are not likely to have impacted the subject

property.

« The on-site water well was sampled by the PA DEP in October, 2000. According to the analyses, VOCs were
present in the well but at concentrations below the State's drinking water standards.

* A comprehensive groundwater investigation was not performed by ARC.

e The U.S Wetland Inventory Map identified the Parcel B lagoons and land immediately adjacent to Beaver
Run Creek as wetland areas. [Editor's note: Parcel B is not part of Metropolitan's Phase Il ESA]

» Asbestos sampling was performed during an initial Phase 1 conducted in 1992. The analytical results
revealed that asbestos containing materials were present in the building. These materials should be properly
abated by a certified asbestos abatement contractor prior to any demolition or construction activities.

Based on the results of the Phase | assessment, a Phase Il Site Investigation (on site soils and groundwater)
was performed by ARC and was issued to Pennfield Precision, Inc.

Limited Phase |l Environmental Site Assessment - December 2000, Updated July, 2001

Twenty-one soil borings were advanced in areas identified as potential RECs. These included the former
treatment lagoons, the former UST basins, the closed-in-place septic tanks, and the on-site water well, as well
as general borings around the buildings and parking lots. Soil samples were collected and analyzed for volatile
organic compounds, semi-volatile organic compounds, and the priority pollutant metals. The analytical results
did not reveal any contaminants at concentrations exceeding the State's cleanup standards.

No other previous environmental site assessments were provided by the client.

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Metropolitan Solutions requested information from the client regarding the relationship between the purchase
price and the fair market value of the property. No environmental issues were identified by the client that would
result in property value reduction.

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

No written or verbal communication with the property owner, manager and/or tenants revealed any information
which suggested that there are any current or historical recognized environmental conditions associated with the
subject property.

4.7 Reason For Performing a Phase |

The purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to identify existing or potential
Recognized Environmental Conditions (as defined by ASTM Standard E 1527-05) in connection with the subject
property. Metropolitan Solutions understands that the findings of this study will be used to evaluate a pending
financial transaction in connection with the subject property.

The Phase | ESA is being conducted as part of environmental due diligence prior to property transfer or
refinancing.
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5.0 Records Review

5.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources

Metropolitan Solutions contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search of Federal
and State databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination. The listed sites
identified within the approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) from the Federal and State environmental
records database listings specified in ASTM Standard E 1527-05 are summarized below. Detailed information
for sites identified within the AMSDs on the date of the database search is included, along with an opinion, when
warranted, about the significance of the listing to the analysis of recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the subject property. Copies of the EDR research data and a description of the databases are
included in Appendix V, Records Review/Supporting Documents, of this report.

The results of the environmental records search for the subject property and surrounding area are presented in
tables below.

A review of the EDR radius report has revealed a number of listings for the subject property. These have been
addressed in the tables below. Metropolitan Solutions reviewed the other cases listed in the report, and, based
on their distance, topographic gradient, estimated groundwater flow direction, and/or the type of site or
materials involved, determined that the sites do not pose a potential environmental threat to the subject property
or are listings of environmental regulatory registrations with no violations or issues.

Map Findings Summary

Database Target Search <1/8 | 1/8-1/4 | 1/4-1/2 | 1/2-1 >1 Total
Property | Distance Plotted
(Miles)
RCRA-LQG X 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 1
ERNS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 1
PA LUST 0.5 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY MANIFEST X 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 1

Detail Summary

Site Name: VERTECH INTL INC, PENNEFIELD PRECISION

Databases: NY MANIFEST, ERNS, RCRA-LQG

Address: 420 STATION ROAD

Distance: Subject Property

Direction: South

Elevation: Higher

Comments: New York State tracks the movement of hazardous waste generated and managed in the State

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951

from "cradle to grave" - from when it leaves the place of generation until it gets to the place where it
is managed. A hazardous waste manifest form is used, which travels with the hazardous waste and
must be signed by the generator, transporter, and the receiving facility.

According to the EDR Report, on 12/02/2003, a caller reported an isolated incident involving the
dumping of paint thinner and paint into a private pond. It was confirmed that an unknown amount of
paint thinner and paint had been disposed of into a pond. Due to the time passed since the
incident, no adverse impact to the subject property is expected that may result in a Recognized
Environmental Condition.

Hazardous materials are known to be used at the subject property, however no related release or
violations have been identified. As a result, no adverse impact to the subject property is expected
that may result in a Recognized Environmental Condition, and no further investigation is warranted.
Furthermore, Viola Environmental Services disposes of the hazardous material in accordance with
State and Federal regulations.
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5.0 Records Review (continued)

5.2 Additional Environmental Records Sources

Metropolitan Solutions contacted state and local agencies, such as the fire and/or health departments, regarding
activities on or near the subject property that may have had a potential environmental impact on the subject
property. Records from those contacts are found in Section 8.0, Interviews, and Appendix V, Records Review

and Supporting Documents.

5.3 Physical Setting Sources

General geologic information in EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum (GeoCheck) was
reviewed for the vicinity of the subject property. The dominant soil composition was determined to be Reaville,

described as cannery silt loam.

An examination of the area topography and determination of the assumed groundwater flow were made in order
to judge the likelihood of contamination to migrate onto or from the subject property. The USGS 7.5 minute
Topographic Map for the subject property (Bucks County, 2012) was reviewed, as well as GeoCheck's data on
surface and groundwater flow directions. Based on surface topography and GeoCheck's data, groundwater is

estimated to flow to the northwest.

A well search was conducted to locate the nearest public water sources, both up-gradient and down-gradient.
See EDR's Radius Map Report in Appendix V, Records Review/Supporting Documents, for more information.

5.4 Historical Use Information on the Subject Property

The following is a summary of the search of standard historical sources to determine historical uses of the
subject property. EDR's City Directory Abstract is found in Appendix V, Records Review/Supporting

Documents.

Historical Use(s) Information on the Subject Property:

Year Historical Sources Findings

2014 Assessor Vertech International

2014 Property Interview Vertech International

2014 Site Reconnaissance Vertech International

2013 City Directory Creative Structures, Vertech International

2012, 2010, Google Historic Imagery Commercial Building

2008, 2005,

2004, 2005,

2004, 2002,

1999, 1992

2008 City Directory Classic Floors Inc., Creative Structures, Precision
Manufacturing, Vertech International

2006 Aerial Photograph Vertech International

2003 City Directory Vertech International

1999, 1994, City Directory Pennfield Precision Manufacturing

1989, 1984,

1979, 1973

1986, 1982, USGS Topographic Maps Area surrounding the subject property is shown as

1972, 1960, residential development.

1959, 1954,

1940, 1932

5.5 Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties

The following tables summarize the historical uses of the adjoining properties as identified in the referenced

standard historical sources:
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5.0 Records Review (continued)

5.5 Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties (continued)

Historical Use(s) Information on Adjoining Properties:

Location

Year

Historical Sources

Findings

North

2014

Site Reconnaissance

Land and Residences

2013, 2008,
2003, 1999,
1994, 1989,
1984, 1979,
1973

City Directory

Residences

2012, 2010,
2008, 2005,
2004, 2003,
2002, 1999,
1992

Google Historic Imagery

Residential

2006

Aerial Photograph

Land and Residences

1986, 1982,
1972, 1960,
1959, 1954,
1940, 1932

USGS Topographic Maps

Area surrounding the subject property is
shown as residential development.

South

2014

Site Reconnaissance

Residences

2012, 2010,
2008, 2005,
2004, 2003,
2002, 1999,
1992

Google Historic Imagery

Residential

2006

Aerial Photograph

Residences

1986, 1982,
1972, 1960,
1959, 1954,
1940, 1932

USGS Topographic Maps

Area surrounding the subject property is
shown as residential development.

East

2014

Site Reconnaissance

Residences

2012, 2010,
2008, 2005,
2004, 2003,
2002, 1999,
1992

Google Historic Imagery

Residential

2006

Aerial Photograph

Residences

2005, 2004,
2003, 2002,
1999, 1992

Google Historic Imagery

Undeveloped Land

1986, 1982,
1972, 1960,
1959, 1954,
1940, 1932

USGS Topographic Maps

Area surrounding the subject property is
shown as residential development.

West

2014

Site Reconnaissance

Residences

2012, 2010,
2008, 2005,
2004, 2003,
2002, 1999

Google Historic Imagery

Residential

2006

Aerial Photograph

Residences

1992

Google Historic Imagery

Undeveloped Land
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5.0 Records Review (continued)

5.5 Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties (continued)

1986, 1982, USGS Topographic Maps Area surrounding the subject property is
1972, 1960, shown as residential development.
1959, 1954,

1940, 1932

6.0 Site Reconnaissance

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The site reconnaissance was conducted on March 5, 2014 by Victoria Guillot for Metropolitan Solutions,
accompanied by Raj Verma, with VerTech International. Weather conditions at the time of the site
reconnaissance were overcast. The visual reconnaissance consisted of observing the boundaries of the property
and systematically traversing the site to provide an overlapping field of view, wherever possible. The periphery of
the on-site structure was observed along with interior accessible common areas, storage and maintenance
areas. Any conditions that limited observation of portions of the subject property are described in Section 6.1.1,
Property Access and Non-Access Disclosure, below. Photographs of pertinent site features identified during the
site reconnaissance are included in Appendix Ill, Photos.

6.1.1 Property Access and Non-Access Disclosure

Access to the property was not limited. There were no areas which were inaccessible during the site
reconnaissance due to locked or unsafe structures, thick vegetation or occupied portions of the building(s).

6.1.2 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

« ASTM E 1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process

The standard practice consists of asking questions contained within the questionnaire of owners and occupants
of the property, observing site conditions at the property with direction provided by the questionnaire, and, to the
extent reasonably ascertainable, conducting limited research regarding certain government records. The
guestions asked of owners are the same questions as those asked of occupants.

6.1.3 Asbestos

This is a Visual Protocol based on a modified version of the AHERA Inspection Protocol. The modification is
based on the absence of sampling and analysis. All suspect building materials are presumed to contain
asbestos. This protocol is used to identify current condition and potential for damage. EPA currently defines
asbestos as a material containing greater than 1% of an asbestos mineral.

6.1.4 Lead-Based Paint

This is a Visual Protocol based on a modified version of the HUD Guidelines "Chapter 7" Lead-Based Paint
Inspection Protocol. The modification is based on the absence of sampling and analysis. All painted surfaces
built before 1979 are presumed to contain lead-based paint. This protocol is used to identify current paint
condition, current and potential for damage, and potential for lead content. The EPA currently defines
lead-based paint as paint that contains greater than 1.0 milligram per square centimeter or greater than 0.5 % by
weight.
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6.0 Site Reconnaissance (continued)
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions (continued)
6.1.5 Radon

This is a combination of a Visual and Research Protocol. A visual inspection is made of the building structure for
the type of construction. (No structural assessment is made). The potential of the structure to contain a lower air
pressure than the soil air pressure is evaluated. Research of the EPA database for county-wide radon levels is
performed. No testing for current radon gas levels is performed. The EPA currently identifies a radon level of
greater than 4 PicoCuries per liter as the level for recommending radon reduction methods.

6.1.6 Mold

This is a Visual Protocol designed to identify possible mold contamination by visible signs of fungus, mold, water
staining or moisture intrusion, and the detection of foul odors. The modification is based on the absence of

sampling and analysis. Standards or Threshold Limit Values (TLVs) for airborne concentrations of mold, or mold
spores, have not been set. Currently, there are no EPA regulations or standards for airborne mold contaminants.

6.2 General Site Setting
6.2.1 Current Use(s) of the Property

The current use of the subject property is described in Section 3.3 of this report. No additional information
regarding the use of the subject property was revealed during the site reconnaissance.

During the site reconnaissance, the overall condition of the subject property was observed to be fair. The

building was fully occupied by Vertech International and ZRZ Poweder Coating and appeared to be
fairly maintained. The grounds were free of debris and fairly maintained.

6.2.2 Past Use(s) of the Property

Past uses of the subject property are described in Section 5.4 of this report. No additional information regarding
past use was identified during the site reconnaissance.

6.2.3 Current or Past Use(s) of Adjoining Properties

Current and past uses of adjoining properties are described in Section 5.5 of this report. No additional
information regarding use of the adjacent property was identified during the site reconnaissance.

6.2.4 Current or Past Use(s) in the Surrounding Area

The general characteristics and zoning information of the area containing the property are described in Section
3.2 of this report. Information gathered from a collective search of regulatory databases on the radii specified by
ASTM E1527-05 is displayed in Section 5.1 of this report. No additional information was gained from the site
reconnaissance to indicate that a surrounding property effected the presence of a recognized environmental
condition on the subject property.

6.3 Exterior Observations

6.3.1 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

No pits, ponds or lagoons associated with waste disposal or treatment were observed on the subject property
during the site reconnaissance.
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6.0 Site Reconnaissance (continued)
6.3 Exterior Observations (continued)

6.3.2 Stained Soils or Pavement

No stained soil or pavement was observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.
6.3.3 Stressed Vegetation

No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.
6.3.4 Indications of Solid Waste Disposal

No readily apparent evidence of solid waste dumping, suspect fill material, or landfills was identified on the
subject property during the site reconnaissance.

6.3.5 Waste Water

No discharge features, such as drains, sumps, catch basins, retention ponds or oil/water separators, were
observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance. Two lagoons, previously used for waste-water
treatment are located on an adjacent parcel of land located to the west of the subject property. ARC's Phase Il
ESA did not reveal the presence of any contaminants from their operation.

6.3.6 Wells

During the site reconnaissance, one well was observed on the east side of the subject property building. The
depth of the well was unknown. According to Mr.Raj Verma, the president of Vertech International, the well is still
used for business operations.

6.3.7 Septic Systems

No evidence indicating the presence of a septic system or cesspool was identified during the site
reconnaissance. However, according to the Phase | Evironmental Assessment performed by ARC, an
abandoned underground septic tank was situated to the southwest of the main building. ARC performed a Phase
I ESA in 2001. Based on the results of the Phase Il ESA, the former septic tank does not represent a REC.

6.4 Interior Observations

6.4.1 Heating, Cooling and Ventilation

The building on the subject property is heated with natural gas.

6.4.2 Condition of Interior

During the site reconnaissance, interior staining was observed on ceiling tiles from roof leaks.
6.4.3 Drains and Sumps

During the site reconnaissance, a floor drain, connected to the sanitary sewer system, was observed at the side
entryway of the subject property building. No odors, staining or evidence of the presence of hazardous or
petroleum products was observed.
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6.0 Site Reconnaissance (continued)
6.5 Any Other Conditions of Concern

6.5.1 Hazardous Substances

The site reconnaissance revealed cutting oil and coolant (Aquasol) used for various manufacturing procedures.
Aluminum shavings were also present. The waste materials were stored in labeled containers.

6.5.2 Storage Tanks

During the site reconnaissance, it was noted that two previous underground storage tanks had been removed
and the basins backfilled. According to ARC's Phase Il ESA, the site was closed in accordance with State and
Federal regulations and no contamination was found.

An above ground storage tank containing propane is stored in a cage outside.
6.5.3 Odors

No abnormal odors were noted during the site reconnaissance.

6.5.4 Pools of Liquid

There were no pools of liquid containing hazardous substances or petroleum products identified on the subject
property.

6.5.5 Drums

During the site reconnaissance, numerous drums of cutting oil and coolant were observed around the subject
property.

6.5.6 Unidentified Substance Containers
No open or damaged containers containing unidentified substances suspected to be hazardous were observed.

6.5.7 Indication of PCBs

No equipment likely to contain PCBs was observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951



METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

7.0 Screens and Non-Scope Considerations

7.1 Asbestos

Asbestos is the name for a group of naturally occurring silicate minerals that can be separated into fibers. The
fibers are strong, durable, and resistant to heat and fire. They are also long, thin and flexible, so they can even
be woven into cloth. Because of these qualities, asbestos has been used in thousands of consumer, industrial,
maritime, automotive, scientific and building products. During the 20th century, some 30 million tons of ashestos
have been used in industrial sites, homes, schools, shipyards and commercial buildings in the United States.
Common ACMs include pipe-covering, insulating cement, insulating block, refractory and boiler insulation
materials, transite board, fireproofing spray, joint compound, vinyl floor tile, ceiling tile, mastics, roofing
products, and duct insulation for HVAC applications. Inhalation of asbestos fibers can result in deleterious
health effects.

The subject property was visually assessed for the potential for asbestos-containing materials (ACM). Prior to
analysis, all materials must be considered Presumed Asbestos-Containing Materials (PACM). Only areas that
were physically accessible and/or damaged were assessed.

Potential for asbestos-containing material: Based on the age of the building(s), there is a high potential
for asbestos to be present. All materials appear to be in good condition. No formal asbestos
inspection was performed.

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

The subject property was visually assessed for the potential of lead-based paint (LBP). Lead-based paint was
banned for residential use in 1978. All buildings constructed prior to 1979 have the potential to contain
lead-based paint. Presence of "Non-Lead-Based" Paint or "Lead-Based Paint" in intact condition does not
indicate presence of a hazardous condition.

Potential for lead-based paint: Based on the age of the building(s), there is a high potential for
lead-based paint to be present. All interior painted surfaces appear to be intact or in good condition.
Commercial property may contain lead-based paint regardless of the date of construction. The actual
lead content of paint or level of potential hazards cannot be determined visually. An inspection
consisting of sampling and laboratory analysis of each painted component or in-situ analysis using
X-Ray Fluorescence are the only methods to accurately determine the presence of lead-based paint. No
Lead-Based Paint Inspection was performed.

7.3 Radon

Radon gas is a product of the decay series that begins with uranium. Radon is produced directly from radium,
which can be commonly found in bedrock that contains black shale and/or granite. Radon gas can migrate
through the ground and enter buildings through porous concrete or fractures. Radon tends to accumulate in
poorly ventilated basements. Long-term exposure to radon has been associated with lung cancer.

The subject property was visually assessed for conditions that would lead to a buildup of radon gas. In addition,
the Bucks County levels were researched via US EPA's Map of Radon Zones for PA, provided in Appendix I,
Maps.

The EPA Radon Zone for Quakertown, PA is Zone 1: indoor averages levels are greater than 4 pCi/L.

Radon: Average radon levels for surrounding sites are above the EPA action level. The property has

a slab on grade foundation and adequate ventilation. NOTE: The EPA has stated that although the
County Radon Level information may appear to be quite specific, it cannot be applied to determine the
radon levels of a neighborhood, housing tract, or individual buildings. The only way to determine if a
house or other building has elevated indoor radon is to test. No sampling, analysis or measurement of
airflow was performed.
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7.0 Screens and Non-Scope Considerations (continued)

7.4 Mold

Despite the age of the building(s), molds can grow on virtually any organic substance, as long as moisture and
oxygen are present. There are molds that can grow on wood, paper, carpet, foods, and insulation. When
excessive moisture accumulates in buildings or on building materials, mold growth will often occur, particularly if
the moisture problem remains undiscovered or unaddressed.

In accordance with the scope of work, the site reconnaissance included a visual inspection for indications of
water intrusions or the presence of active mold growth on readily-accessible interior and exterior surfaces.
Confirmation sampling is not included in the scope of work for this Phase | ESA.

Given that there was visual evidence of water staining and/or moisture intrusion on the ceiling tile, a
comprehensive survey for the presence of observable mold and physical deficiencies conducive to mold is
recommended.

Mold: Sampling cannot be used to assess whether a commercial building complies with federal
standards, since no EPA or other federal standards or Threshold Limit Values (TLVS) have been
established for mold spores. No Mold Inspection Was Performed.

7.5 Regulatory Compliance

The PA Department of Environmental Health regulates the business of the subject property. There have been
no reported violations.

8.0 Interviews

Questions pertaining to current and past use of the subject property and adjacent properties were asked of the
owner, site manager and/or occupant. These questions were also used by the site visit inspector to assist in the
assessment of the subject property. The interviews were conducted to comply with certain protocols involved
with assessing the environmental condition of the property. Because of potential involvement with the property
as an owner, buyer, occupant or manager, the interviewees may have information that would assist in the
completion of the assessment. The results of these interviews are found in Appendix IV, Interview Documents.

Site inspection performed by:  Victoria Guillot

Inspection accompanied by: Raj Verma
Interview conducted by: Victoria Guillot
Owner:

Buyer:

Date of Site Visit: 3/5/14
Organization: Local Fire Department
Date: 3/10/14

Name and Title: Administration

Phone: 215-356-7226

Website:

Email:

Topics: HAZ-MAT Response, Past Industrial Use
Response: Message was not returned.

9.0 Findings and Opinions

In the course of this assessment, the following items of interest were noted:

« A previous Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, performed in 2001, found no areas of concern at the
subject property. Twenty-one soil borings were advanced across the site and soil samples were collected for
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9.0 Findings and Opinions (continued)

analysis. The analytical results found no contaminants at concentrations in excess of the State's cleanup
criteria.

» Activities on the subject property include the handling of both hazardous and non hazardous materials. Based
on the site reconnaissance and the available information, the materials appear to be handled in accordance
with State and Federal regulations. Furthermore, no releases have reported.

None of these items are indicative of an environmental concern at the subject property.
10.0 Conclusions

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM practice E 1527-05 of 420 Station Road, Quakertown, PA, the subject property. Any exceptions to,
deletions from or limitations imposed upon this practice are described in Sections 2.3 and 2.7 of this report. This
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property
and as such Metropolitan Solutions finds that the risk of contamination is so minimal that no further investigation
is warranted.

Previous groundwater samples collected from the on-site water well reported the presence of petroleum
constituents at concentrations below the State's cleanup criteria. If not done so recently, Metropolitan Solutions
recommends that the well be re-sampled.

11.0 References

This reference section identifies published reference sources relied upon in preparing this Phase |I.

* American Society for Testing and Materials Standard Practices for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E1527-05).

» Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA" or

"Superfund"), as amended by Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("SARA") and Small

Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2002 ("Brownfield Amendments"), 42 U.S.C.

9601, ET, seq.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C 6901, ET. seq.

Aerial photographs, 2006
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Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data

City Directory, 2013, 2008, 2003, 1999, 1994, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1973

Bucks County Zoning Ordinances

12.0 Qualifications

Ms. Barry holds a B.S. in Environmental Science from the University of Virginia and a M.S in Geology from the
University of North Carolina Wilmington. She has more than seven years of professional experience in
regulatory compliance, environmental consulting, geophysical surveys and geologic/geotech consulting. Ms.
Barry is accredited as a Licensed Professional Geologist in North Carolina. She is also a member of the
American Institute of Professional Geologist.

Mr. Dattilo holds a B.A. in Geology from Indiana University located in Bloomington, Indiana and an M.S. degree

in Environmental Geology from Indiana University Purdue University at Indianapolis (IUPUI), Indiana. Mr. Dattilo
is a Licensed Professional Geologist in Indiana and Tennessee. Mr. Dattilo has over 25 years of professional
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12.0 Qualifications (continued)

and diverse experience as an environmental consultant, regulator with the Indiana Department of Environmental
Management (IDEM), and environmental laboratory analyst. He has extensive experience conducting Phase |
environmental site assessments (ESAs) in multiple states in the U.S., planning and implementing subsurface
investigations, site characterizations, and remedial actions associated with the respective state and

federal environmental laws. Mr. Dattilo developed and taught a one-credit hour semester in Phase | ESAs at
IUPUI, Department of Geology, as an Adjunct Professor for three semesters.
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The information provided in this report summarizes the current recognized environmental conditions on and within the
vicinity of the subject property. All conclusions contained in this report are based on the site reconnaissance of the
property, a review of historical sources, a review of regulatory records, and interviews with the current owner and/or
buyer of the property. This report addresses only those recognized environmental conditions in existence at the time of
the site reconnaissance and cannot account for conditions that may arise in the future as circumstances change.
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gualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of nature, history, and setting of the
subject property. | have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

g )

Angelo J. Dattilo, L.P.G. - Environmental Professional

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951 19
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Client#: 745368 METRSOLU1

ACORD., CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oo

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER GENIACT
Hub International PHONE ¢« 925.609.6500 A% woy: 925.609.6550
HUB Int'l Insurance Serv. Inc. EMAL . allison.bishop@hubinternational.com
P.O. Box 4047 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord, CA 94524-4047 INSURER A : Transportation Insurance Compan 20494
INSURED INsURER B : Continental Casualty Company 20443
Metropolitan Solutions, Inc. INSURER ¢ : Sentinel Insurance Company Ltd
330 County Street, Suite 200 nsurer b: CNA Insurance Companies 999999
Portsmouth, VA 23704
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

PR TYPE OF INSURANCE N oD POLICY NUMBER (MBS YY) | (MDY YY) LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY B5088129653 02/01/2014|02/01/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRMAREL (i eatrence) | $500,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000

| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2,000,000
| GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $4,000,000

POLICY ’—‘ RO ’—‘ Loc $

A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY B5088129653 02/01/2014|02/01/2015 E'aetteny ot -MT g

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $

| ﬁb'-Tg’gVNED iﬁ;‘gg“'—ED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $

[ ameoanos || AR A R

$
B | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur 5088129698 02/01/2014|02/01/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

pep | X| ReTenTion $10000 $

C | AN, . 57WECDW5066 02/01/2014|02/01/2015 X 6=y (imrs | IR
e ExcHACCDENT 51,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
gr}—:/essc’gﬁbsﬁgﬁ L(J)nlggPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLIcY LIMIT | $1,000,000
D |Professional EEH288365570 02/01/2014|02/01/2015 1,000,000
Pollution

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
For information purposes only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

*FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY*

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Lotk Dot —

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#52678825/M2665600 AB47A




METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

Business Solutions for Environmental Problems

RELIANCE LETTER

March 14, 2014
To: Noah Bank
1802 Oak Tree Road (2™ Floor)
Edison, NJ 08820 (“Lender”)
And
U.S. Small Business Administration (“SBA”)
RE: Borrower Name: Vertech International, Inc.
Project Address (“Property”): 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951
Environmental Investigation Report # 2014-8290
Dear Lender and SBA:
David Spinazzolo (“Environmental Professional’) meets the definition of an Environmental
Professional as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 312.10(b) and has performed the following

“Environmental Investigation(s)” (check all that apply):

[ ] A Transaction Screen of the Property dated : conducted in
accordance with ASTM International’s most recent standard (currently ASTM E1528-06);

X A Phase | (or an Updated Phase 1) Environmental Site Assessment of the Property dated
March 5, 2014 conducted in accordance with ASTM International’'s most recent standard
(currently ASTM E1527-05). In addition, the Environmental Professional has addressed the
performance of the “additional inquiries” set forth at 40 C.F.R. § 312.22;

[ ] A Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment of the Property dated

, conducted in accordance with generally-accepted industry standards of practice

and consisting of a scope of work that would be considered reasonable and sufficient to
identify the presence, nature and extent of a Release.

Reliance by SBA and Lender. Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s
firm, where applicable) understand(s) that the Property may serve as collateral for an SBA
guaranteed loan, a condition for which is an Environmental Investigation of the Property by an
Environmental Professional. Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s
firm, where applicable) authorize(s) Lender and SBA to use and rely upon the Environmental
Investigation.  Further, Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s firm,
where applicable) authorize(s) Lender and SBA to release a copy of the Environmental




Investigation to the borrower for information purposes only. This letter is not an update or
modification to the Environmental Investigation. Environmental Professional (and
Environmental Professional’s firm, where applicable) makes no representation or warranty,
express or implied, that the condition of the Property on the date of this letter is the same or
similar to the condition of the Property described in the Environmental Investigation.

Insurance Coverage. Environmental Professional (and/or Environmental Professional’s firm,
where applicable) certifies that he or she or the firm is covered by errors and omissions liability
insurance with a minimum coverage of $1,000,000 per claim (or occurrence) and that evidence
of this insurance is attached. As to the Lender and SBA, Environmental Professional (and
Environmental Professional’s firm, where applicable) specifically waive(s) any dollar amount
limitations on liability up to $1,000,000.

Waiver of Right to Indemnification. Environmental Professional and Environmental
Professional’s firm waive any right to indemnification from the Lender and SBA.

Impatrtiality. Environmental Professional certifies that (1) to the best of his or her knowledge,
Environmental Professional is independent of and not a representative, nor an employee or
affiliate of seller, borrower, operating company, or any person in which seller has an ownership
interest; and (2) the Environmental Professional has not been unduly influenced by any person
with regard to the preparation of the Environmental Investigation or the contents thereof.

Acknowledgment. The undersigned acknowledge(s) and agree(s) that intentionally falsifying or
concealing any material fact with regard to the subject matter of this letter or the Environmental
Investigations may, in addition to other penalties, result in prosecution under applicable laws
including 18 U.S.C. § 1001.

e

Environmental Professional
Printed Name: David Spinazzolo

(Note: The Environmental Professional must always sign this letter above. If the
Environmental Professional is employed or retained by an Environmental Firm, then an
authorized representative of the firm must also sign below).

o

Signature of representative of firm who is authorized to sign this letter
Printed Name & Title: David Spinazzolo, CEO
Name of Environmental Firm: Metropolitan Solutions

Enclosure: Evidence of Insurance
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PENNSYLVANIA - EPA Map of Radon Zones

http://www.epa.gov/radon/zonemap.html

The purpose of this map is to assist National, State and local organizations to target their resources and to
implement radon-resistant building codes.

This map is not intended to determine if a home in a given zone should be tested for radon.

All h should be d, regardless of zone designation.

CAMBRIA PHILA-
DELPHIA

IMPORTANT: Consult the publication entitled "Preliminary Geologic Radon Potential
Assessment of Pennsylvania" (USGS Open-file Report 93-292-C) before using this map.
http://energy.cr.usgs.gov/radon/grpinfo.html This document contains information on radon
potential variations within counties. EPA also recommends that this map be supplemented
with any available local data in order to further understand and predict the radon potential of a
specific area.

Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3

Radon Map
Vertech International

420 Station Road
METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS Quakertown, PA 18951
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STREET SIGNAGE ENTRY
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METROPOLITAN SOLUTIONS

NORTH SIDE CONTINUING TO REAR BUILDING REAR

SOUTHWEST SIDE OF BLDG SW SIDE CONTINUING TO REAR
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SW PARKING PARKING LOT AREA RENTED TO CAR DEALER

NE PARKING WASTE BIN AND REAR NEIGHBORS
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SECOND TRASH BIN AT REAR
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WELL AND DRAINPIPE DRAINAGE

RECEPTION OFFICE AREA

2014-8290 Noah Bank Vertech International 420 Station Road Quakertown, PA 18951



A1 /T
N /
& =
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LUNCHROOM

COMMON HALLWAY

MACHINE TOOL

WORKROOM 1
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WORKROOM 2 ZRZ POWDER COATING

ZRZ POWDER COATING STORAGE

TENANT OEM GROUP
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STORAGE AREA

ALUMINUM CHUNKS BIN

ALUMINUM SHAVING STORAGE
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SHAVED ALUMINUM BINS AQUASOL LABEL

AQUASOL TANKS CUTTING OIL AND COOLANT
WASTE BINS
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ESA - SITE RECONNAISSANCE FORM
Rev 12

Metropolitan Solutions Project Number: |2014-8290
Portsmouth, VA 23704
Phone: 757-853-4000 / Fax: 757-853-5744

PROJECT INFORMATION SITE INSPECTOR INFORMATION

Project Name Vertech International Date of Inspection 3/5/2014
Address 420 Station Road Name of Inspector Victoria Guillot
City, State Zip Quakertown PA, 18951 Phone Number 267-221-1569

Property Description (Please note number of bldgs, number of floors, fagade and type of roof)

60,000 sq. ft. single story bldg, brick and concrete block with composite shingle and rubberized ro

PERSON ACCOMPANYING INSPECTOR POINT OF CONTACT (if different)

Name/Title Raj Verma Name/Title NA
Company Vertech International Company NA
Address 420 Station Road Address NA
Phone # 215-529-0300 Phone # NA
Fax Number Fax Number NA
Email address rajkverma@aol.com Email address NA

SITE SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS

Describe and take photos to fully represent any items which prompt a YES response. Photos should include a "street
view" of the subject property and adjacent properties and as much of the exterior and interior of the property as
necessary to give an accurate portrayal of its potential for environmental concerns.

PROPERTY DETAILS

(For sites with multiple bldgs, please use the bldg # to note year built and square footage, cells can be expanded to accommodate.)

Date of original construction and last Original 1930's. No construction since 2002 purchase
Square footage 55,000 to 60,000

Electrical service provider PPL

Gas service provider UGl

Type of Heat (elect, gas, oil) Gas

Location of heating/cooling unit Suspended in workrooms

Public Water & Sewer? private well and public sewer

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

CURRENT USES OF THE PROPERTY (list name(s) of business(es) within the property and describe:

Attach rent roll if available
Vertech International, metal fabricator; OEM Group, warehouse machining 10,000 sq ft; ZRZ Powder Coating, powder
coater, 5000 sq ft.



mailto:rajkverma@aol.com

1

PRIOR USES OF THE PROPERTY (include dates if possible)

Same as current- fabricator

ADJACENT PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADJACENT PROPERTIES (Give names of business(es) and describe if necessary):

North Land and Residences
South Residence
East Residence
West Residence

PRIOR USES OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES (from interview or prior knowledge, incl. dates if possible):

North Land and Residences
South Residence
East Residence
West Residence
following?

If yes for subject property, get as many details as are available on capacity and age of any

storage tanks, registration status, copies of waste handling manifests, etc.

Subj Property North South East West

Gas Station No No No No No
Motor Repair Facility No No No No No
Dry Cleaners No No No No No

On-site dry cleaning? |No No No No No
Photo Developing Lab No No No No No
Junkyard or Landfill No No No No No
Waste Treatment No No No No No
Waste Storage No No No No No
Waste Disposal No No No No No
Waste Processing No No No No No
Waste Recycling No No No No No
Other Industrial Uses No No No No No
Comments for any 'yes' answers above:
NA




2 Items of Note--Were any of the following observed on the property?
If yes, indicate condition (damaged, leaking, burned, buried). Also, describe location and approximate
quantities in space on subsequent page and take a photo.

a. Petroleum, petroleum storage tanks, petroleum dispensers No
b. Toxic wastes, acids or other hazardous substances No
c. Used or discarded tires or used car batteries No
d. Containers of pesticides, paints, solvents, or unknown chemicals greater than 5 gallonYes
e. 55-gallon drums or sacks of chemicals Yes
f.  Leaking or damaged containers of unidentified substances No
g. Pools of liquid or sumps containing petroleum or other hazardous substances No
h. Electrical transformers or hydraulic lifts (determine presence/absence of PCBs) No
If yes, is it labeled as non-PCB?

If yes and not labeled as non-PCB, get details on date of manufacture and type of fluid
Comments for any 'yes' answers above:
Cutting oil and coolant

3 General Condition of Grounds
a. Isthere evidence of leaks, spills or staining of soil or pavement by substances other than wate
If property has petroleum tanks, pay special attention to the area near the fuel dispensers.
b. Are there areas of stressed or dead vegetation (other than due to insufficient water)? No
c. Arethere any areas of strong, pungent or noxious odors? No
Comments for any 'yes' answers above:

4 Tanks
a. Isthere evidence of current or previous registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or underground)?
If yes, determine size, material stored, age, and registration status.

Above Ground Storage Tanks Current No Previous No
Underground Storage Tanks Current No Previous Yes
b. Are there any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding from the ground?No
c. Isthere a septic tank onsite? Please determine if it is in use, the location, age and condition. No

Comments for any 'yes' answers above:
At time of buiding purchase,advised previous underground tank had been removed and area filled with concrete.

5 Wells/Water Supply
a. Isthe property served by a private well or other non-public water system? Yes
b. Are wells of any type observed? Yes

l.e., monitoring wells, dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, or abandoned wells. Abandoned
wells have small square shaped concrete patches with a smaller circular patch inside the square.
If wells are evident, please note the location and try to determine the use, (potable or non-
potable) and also ask about the depth. Use the box below.

Comments for any 'yes' answers above:
Depth of well unknown. Access cap is located on east side of building.




6 Storm water

a. Arethere any storm water runoff areas, such as retention ponds or ditches?
If yes, describe the type, location and condition of the storm water runoff feature.
b. Are there storm water drains on the property? No
If yes, is there staining or an odor associated with the drains (other than water stains)?
Comments for any 'yes' answers above:
7 Waste Disposal/Treatment
a. Were any pits, ponds or lagoons associated with waste disposal or treatment observed?
Subj Property Adj. to North Adj. to South Adj. to East Adj. to West
e N e r—
b. Isthere evidence of solid waste dumping/disposal, suspect fill material or landfills? No
c. Isthere evidence of a septic system or cesspool? No
d. Isthere evidence of buried structures, buried debris, unnatural mounds or depressions? No
€. Funeral Homes: Please determine how waste from prep room is handled. (i.e., Does it go to
separate holding tank and pumped out by a waste disposal co.? Drain into the public sanitary
sewer? Make notes in box below.
Comments for any 'yes' answers above:
8 Indoors
a. Arethere floor drains or sumps? Yes
i. Ifyes, do they drain into the public sanitary sewer system? Unknown
ii. Ifyes, is there staining or odors associated with the drains (other than water stains)? No
iii. If yes, is there any indication that they contain petroleum or other hazardous substances?|No
b. Isthere evidence of interior staining or corrosion? Yes
If yes, describe location and extent.
c. Have tenants reported problems with indoor air quality or sickness attributed to the building?

Comments for any 'yes' answers above:

Y |Ceiling Tile: 2' x 2" Office Fair Stains from old ceiling leaks
Y |Ceiling Tile: 2' x 4' Office Fair Stains from old ceiling leaks
Exterior Tile
Other Tile
Felt Paper
Remarks/Notes

Small floor drain in side entryway with no staining or odor. Interior staining on ceiling tiles from old roof leaks.

quantity if possible

Y/N Location Quant Condition Notes/Other Items of Concern

Mark any materials listed below seen on the property with an estimated

Y |Roof Shingles Per Raj. Not visible from ground

Siding Shingles

Heating Insulation

Pipe (Plumbing) Insulation

Boiler Insulation

Soundproofing

Other Insulation

Fireproofing

Acoustical Plaster

Y |Floor Tile: 9" x 9" Hall, bath Fair Hall, bathrooms and lunchroom

Floor Tile: 12" x 12"

Ceiling Tile: 1' x 1"

Offices have carpet, workrooms have concrete and brick tile floors. Workrooms have corrugated metal

ceiling.




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR INSPECTION

General Reconnaissance - General Weather Conditions

Weather |Overcast | |Dry | Grounds Covered by: Temperature

Other Details:

General Site Structure Conditions - Main Building: Address #: |420 Station Road

Type of foundation Slab on grade Roof material composite shingle and rubberizeq
Const. of main bldg Brick Adequate ventilation? |Yes

Interior Paint Condition |Fair Parking surface Asphalt

**Comments]Brick construction on front of building, concrete block on rear section of building. Some gravel parking.

General Site Structure Conditions - Structure #2 (if applicabl |NA

Type of foundation Roof material

Const. of main bldg Adequate ventilation?
**Comments;

General Site Structure Conditions -Structure #3 (if applicable): |NA

Type of foundation Roof material

Const. of main bldg Adequate ventilation?
**Comments;

Methodology: Describe the method used to survey the property (for example, grid patterns or other systematic
approaches used for large properties):

Walked entire property and building

Limitations: Describe any issues or conditions which limited observation of the subject property in its entirety,
including adjacent buildings, bodies of water, paved areas (which limit observation of soil conditions), snow, rain,
denial of entry by occupant, or locked door.

Snow covered ground and foundation in most areas.

Additional Comments

Coolant and cutting oil stored in drums and disposed of by Veolia.




Appendix #5

Records Review / Supporting Documents



Vertech International
420 Station Road
Quakertown, PA 18951
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The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®
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www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBE-CCA



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ o e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ il _ 2
Detail Map. _ - _ 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ e 8
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ _ _ i __. 11
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ ___ _ ____ ________________ GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ o . A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o e A-2
Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o __________. A-5
Physical Setting Source Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o __________ A-17
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ __ _ _ _ o ___________ A-19
Physical Setting Source Records Searched_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ __________________ A-15

Thank you for your business.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

420 STATION ROAD
QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.4288000 - 40° 25’ 43.68"
Longitude (West): 75.3363000 - 75° 20’ 10.68”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 471473.1

UTM Y (Meters): 4475195.0

Elevation: 517 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 40075-D3 QUAKERTOWN, PA
Most Recent Revision: 1994

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2010
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID

VERTECH INTL INC RCRA-LQG PAD980830152
420 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951

PENNEFIELD PRECISION NY MANIFEST N/A
420 STATION ROAD
QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951

420 STATION ROAD ERNS N/A
420 STATION ROAD
QUAKERTOWN, PA
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _.___. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.________.__.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

PASHWS. ... Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List
PAHSCA _____ .. HSCA Remedial Sites Listing
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
PASWF/LF.______ . __ Operating Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

PA UNREG LTANKS..______. Unregulated Tank Cases
PALAST. .. Storage Tank Release Sites
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

PAUST .. Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Underground Storage Tanks
PAAST. .. Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

PA ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Site Listing
PAAUL ______ . Environmental Covenants Listing
PA INST CONTROL._________ Institutional Controls Site Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

PAVCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Listing
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
PA BROWNFIELDS. ________. Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

PAHISTLF ____ ... Abandoned Landfill Inventory

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL._.__________.__. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
PAARCHIVEUST. __________. Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
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PA ARCHIVEAST.__________. Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites

Local Land Records

LIENS2 ____ ... CERCLA Lien Information
PAACT2-DEED.____________ Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

PASPILLS. ... State spills

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO__________ .. _____. Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

PAVUIC .. Underground Injection Wells

PANPDES._________________. NPDES Permit Listing

PAMANIFEST. _____________. Manifest Information

PADRYCLEANERS.._______. Drycleaner Facility Locations

PAAIRS ____ . Permit and Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

PAMINES. __________________. MINES

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP_______ .. __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat.______. EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners.__.____. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

PARGAHWS. ______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
PARGALF. ___ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

PA LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Resources’ List
of Confirmed Releases.

A review of the PA LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2013 has revealed that there is 1
PA LUST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) 4 10
Facility Status: Cleanup Completed
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 10 records.

Site Name

MID STATES SUPPLY INC

PUMP STA 15

RESERVE AT HIDDEN PONDS

JG FURNITURE SYSTEMS INC
QUAKERTOWN INTERCHANGE MP 24

PA TURNPIKE FACILITY QUAKERTOWN MA
WAWA FOOD MARKET NO 272

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
WAWA FOOD MARKET 272
WAWA FOOD MARKET # 272

Database(s)

PA LUST, PA RGA LUST

PA LUST, PA RGA LUST

PA VCP

PA ARCHIVE UST

PA UST

RCRA-CESQG, PA MANIFEST
RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST, PA
MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

PA MANIFEST

PA MANIFEST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
PA SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
PA HSCA 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
PA SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
PA LUST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
PA UNREG LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
PA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PA AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
PA ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA AUL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
PA VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
PA BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
PA ARCHIVE UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PA ARCHIVE AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PA ACT 2-DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PA SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PA UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PA NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
PA DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PA AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
PA RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PA RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PA RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al VERTECH INTL INC RCRA-LQG 1000306664
Target 420 STATION RD PAD980830152
Property QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951

Site 1 of 3in cluster A
Actual: RCRA-LQG:
517 ft. Date form received by agency: 03/22/2001

Facility name:
Site name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

VERTECH INTL INC

PENNFIELD PRECISION INC

420 STATION RD

QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951

PAD980830152

ROBERT BEIBER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(215) 538-3171

Not reported

03

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/13/1998

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

VERTECH INTL INC
PENNFIELD PRECISION INC
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A2 PENNEFIELD PRECISION NY MANIFEST 1009245967
Target 420 STATION ROAD N/A
Property QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951

Site 2 of 3in cluster A
Actual: NY MANIFEST:
517 ft. EPA ID: PAP000002696

Country: USA

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

PENNEFIELD PRECISION
PENNEFIELD PRECISION
420 STATION ROAD

Not reported
QUAKERTOWN

PA

18951

Not reported

USA

215-538-3171

NYA8292096

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
000000000

000000000

890427

890427

Not reported

890428

890613

890505

PAP000002696

NJD067387514

Not reported

NYDO043815703

F003 - UNKNOWN

00770

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
014

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

Not reported

00605

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
011

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

89
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 ERNS 2003706926
Target 420 STATION ROAD N/A
Property QUAKERTOWN, PA
Site 3 of 3in cluster A
?f;“fal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
t additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
4 QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT PA LUST 1005662050
NE 201 STATION RD PA RGA LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 QUAKERTOWN, PA
0.398 mi.
2101 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: LUST
Facility Id: 09-18193
Actual: Facility Address2: Not reported
511 ft. Facility Type: Undergroung Storage Tank Containing Petroleum

Facility Status:
Status Date:
Release Date:

Source Cause Desc:

RGA LUST:

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

Cleanup Completed
12/05/2011
06/16/1993

Not reported

QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD

QUAKERTOWN FARMERS MKT 201 STATION RD
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N2gNF16gD8dFe2Y6q1CD.2Hd237er1KYm2mqU1WCL2HNx19gV7VFo1f6E4iDh18dP5seS2wYM5Jq92RN72Ngu1PFt4e6r9mD58Ndp2Hek4sY12xqG5qCC0v.b3aHytd2P2VNr2Qgo1TFp3T6i1PDt1VdK4ZeL89YX1Yqk7xCZA..K3pHq7G2q1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N2gNF16gD8dFe2Y6q1CD.2Hd237er1KYm2mqU1WCL2HNx19gV7VFo1f6E4iDh18dP5seS2wYM5Jq92RN72Ngu1PFt4e6r9mD58Ndp2Hek4sY12xqG5qCC0v.b3aHytd2P2VNr2Qgo1TFp3T6i1PDt1VdK4ZeL89YX1Yqk7xCZA..K3pHq7G2q1

Count: 10 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

QUAKERTOWN S105799932 MID STATES SUPPLY INC ROUTE 309 PA LUST, PA RGA LUST
QUAKERTOWN 1009246481 PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE RT 309 & RESERIOR RD NY MANIFEST
QUAKERTOWN U004188083 QUAKERTOWN INTERCHANGE MP 24 ROUTE 663 18951 PAUST

QUAKERTOWN 1000422492 PA TURNPIKE FACILITY QUAKERTOWN MA 1800 JOHN FRIED HWY 18951 RCRA-CESQG, PA MANIFEST
QUAKERTOWN S105799977 PUMP STA 15 S OLD BETHLEHEM PIKE PA LUST, PA RGA LUST
QUAKERTOWN S111111957 JG FURNITURE SYSTEMS INC WEST PUMPING STATION RD 18951 PA ARCHIVE UST
QUAKERTOWN S113911471 RESERVE AT HIDDEN PONDS QUAKERS WY 18951 PAVCP

RICHLAND S113740122 WAWA FOOD MARKET 272 RTE 309 & TOLLGATE RD 18951 PA MANIFEST

RICHLAND S111773416 WAWA FOOD MARKET # 272 RT 309 & TOLLGATE RD 18951 PA MANIFEST

RICHLAND 1004777971 WAWA FOOD MARKET NO 272 RT 309 & TOLLGATE RD 18951 RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST, PA

TC3871314.2s Page 11
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC5UuSRq6G6O3bJZZJwUk2wiirzFXO7R95Z.MPh94mh70JPdBYpxex5LTBeSrspTQWBd3XNKll25eZWyBXYr4AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC53uSRq6G6O2bJZZJwUk2wiirzFXOBR95Z.MPh44mh70JPd6Ypxex5LT8eSrspTQW6d3XNKll2AeZWyBXYr3AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC5WuSRq6G6O2bJZZJwUk2wiirzFXO6R95Z.MPh34mh70JPdAYpxex5LTAeSrspTQW2d3XNKll2AeZWyBXYr5AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC53uSRq6G6O2bJZZJwUk2wiirzFXO2R95Z.MPh64mh70JPd4Ypxex5LT4eSrspTQW6d3XNKll2BeZWyBXYr4AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC5UuSRq6G6O3bJZZJwUk2wiirzFXO7R95Z.MPh94mh70JPdBYpxex5LTBeSrspTQWBd3XNKll29eZWyBXYr9AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC5UuSRq6G6O3bJZZJwUk3wiirzFXO3R95Z.MPh34mh70JPd3Ypxex5LT3eSrspTQWBd3XNKll27eZWyBXYr9AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC5UuSRq6G6O3bJZZJwUk3wiirzFXO5R95Z.MPhB4mh70JPd3Ypxex5LT3eSrspTQW6d3XNKll29eZWyBXYr3AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC5UuSRq6G6O3bJZZJwUk3wiirzFXO5R95Z.MPh94mh70JPd6Ypxex5LT2eSrspTQW3d3XNKll24eZWyBXYr4AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC5UuSRq6G6O3bJZZJwUk3wiirzFXO3R95Z.MPh94mh70JPd9Ypxex5LT5eSrspTQW6d3XNKll23eZWyBXYr8AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC53uSRq6G6O2bJZZJwUk2wiirzFXO6R95Z.MPh94mh70JPd9Ypxex5LT9eSrspTQWBd3XNKll29eZWyBXYr3AH5ypt2Z2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cF4cXceZFRG2ZwciFX5M9hJex5ZrT3XlRWXG5t2ecZm7wm33QriMoFZr47M5C5M2R29yhJ6JFL3zSxOx5Lz2OTrsjTcY42bcPCF5i2BFcVaXaI8dmedoZfE2XTRPeGGb58BZHKwt92.3iYvFr27W25NNMpg3JrhX2JRM6ORxbV5FF4rTcLBF.e3tncs.XSG2.fefnZFd5J.RtuG0pAZsZh2w7x9xCi5WFy83o95nyMrV5yVhRpJOR307xlY5jB6BarGMTIw1fnXlPlW24boWp0XrJuGu5OctlG4KIcaAF0N3CKcv9XP.2zDeHWZC53uSRq6G6O2bJZZJwUk2wiirzFXO6R95Z.MPh94mh70JPd9Ypxex5LT9eSrspTQWBd3XNKll29eZWyBXYr3AH5ypt2Z2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

TC3871314.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Number of Days to Update: 151 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

TC3871314.2s Page GR-2




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 14

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 14

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 95

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS: Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List includes sites listed on PA Priority List, sites delisted from PA Priority
List, Interim Response Completed sites, and Sites Being Studied or Response Being Planned.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: Department Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7816

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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HSCA: HSCA Remedial Sites Listing

A list of remedial sites on the PA Priority List. This is the PA state equivalent of the federal NPL superfund

list.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7816

Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Operating Facilities

The listing includes Municipal Waste Landfills, Construction/Demolition Waste Landfills and Waste-to-Energy Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 5

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Storage Tank Release Sites

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-787-7564

Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

UNREG LTANKS: Unregulated Tank Cases

Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Telephone: 717-783-7509

Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Leaking storage tank cases from unregulated storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2003
Number of Days to Update: 15

LAST: Storage Tank Release Sites

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7509

Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2003

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Incident Reports.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7509

Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

AST:
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-772-5599

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-772-5599

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2013 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 129 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian

land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2013 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2013 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Site Listing

Under the Land Recycling Act (Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or

the special industrial area standard may use engineering or institutional controls as part of the response action.
Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create
pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008 Telephone: 717-783-9470

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008 Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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INST CONTROL: Institutional Controls Site Listing

Under the Land Recycling Act (Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or

the special industrial area standard may use engineering or institutional controls as part of the response action.
Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

AUL: Environmental Covenants Listing

A listing of sites with environmental covenants.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 14

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-9470

Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7509

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The VCP listings included Completed Sites, Sites in Progress and Act 2 Non-Use Aquifer Determinations Sites. Formerly
known as the Act 2, the Land Recycling Program encourages the voluntary cleanup and reuse of contaminated commercial

and industrial sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 14

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Sites

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-2388

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Brownfields are generally defined as abandoned or underused industrial or commercial properties where redevelopment
is complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age and
past use. They can range from a small, abandoned corner gas station to a large, multi-acre former manufacturing

plant that has been closed for years.
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Date of Government Version: 01/21/2014 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014 Telephone: 717-783-1566

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014 Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014

Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2014

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF INVENTORY: Facility Inventory

A listing of solid waste facilities. This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the Department of Environmental
Protection. At the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name was the Department of Environmental Resources.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/1999 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2005 Telephone: 717-787-7381

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005 Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2005

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2005

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF ALI: Abandoned Landfill Inventory
The report provides facility information recorded in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ALI

database. Some of this information has been abstracted from old records and may not accurately reflect the current
conditions and status at these facilities
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Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2005 Telephone: 717-787-7564

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005 Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2012

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF INACTIVE: Inactive Facilities List
A listing of inactive non-hazardous facilities (10000 & 300000 series). This listing is no longer updated or
maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection. At the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name
was the Department of Environmental Resources.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/1994 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2005 Telephone: 717-787-7381

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2005

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2005

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2013 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2013 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 65 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice (“the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
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ARCHIVE UST: Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes tanks storing highly hazardous substances that were removed from the DEP’s Storage Tank Information
database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may include tanks that are

removed or permanently closed.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-772-5599

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ARCHIVE AST: Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes aboveground tanks with a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons that were removed from the DEP’s
Storage Tank Information database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may
include tanks that are removed or permanently closed.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-772-5599

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

ACT 2-DEED: Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This listing pertains to sites where the Department has approved a cleanup requiring a deed acknowledgment under
Act 2. This list includes sites remediated to a non-residential Statewide health standard (Section 303(g));

all sites demonstrating attainment of a Site-specific standard (Section 304(m)); and sites being remediated

as a special industrial area (Section 305(g)). Persons who remediated a site to a standard that requires a

deed acknowledgment shall comply with the requirements of the Solid Waste Management Act or the Hazardous Sites
Cleanup Act, as referenced in Act 2. These statutes require a property description section in the deed concerning

the hazardous substance disposal on the site. The location of disposed hazardous substances and a description

of the type of hazardous substances disposed on the site shall be included in the deed acknowledgment. A deed
acknowledgment is required at the time of conveyance of the property.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Telephone: 717-783-9470

Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS: State spills
A listing of hazardous material incidents.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 17

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators

Source: DEP, Emergency Response
Telephone: 717-787-5715

Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 800-438-2474

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title IIl Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/ TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2014

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2014

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC3871314.2s

Page GR-15



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 107

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source: EPA

Telephone: (215) 814-5000

Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 63

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

NPDES: NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of facilities with an NPDES permit.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

UIC: Underground Injection Wells

A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Locations
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-787-9642

Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7209

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-787-9702

Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AIRS: Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-787-9702

Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: N/A

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

MINES: Abandoned Mine Land Inventory

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data set portrays the approximate location of Abandoned Mine Land Problem Areas containing public health,
safety, and public welfare problems created by past coal mining.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: PASDA

Telephone: 814-863-0104

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 72

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records"”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.
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Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 182 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 182 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases

and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 193 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013 Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2014

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2014

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually
NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

VT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 21

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 802-241-3443

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily

gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247

U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:

There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity

to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991

The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing

Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Telephone: 410-786-3000

A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248

Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools

Source: National Center for Education Statistics

Telephone: 202-502-7300

The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are

comparable across all states.
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Private Schools

Source: National Center for Education Statistics

Telephone: 202-502-7300

The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List

Source: Department of Public Welfare

Telephone: 717-783-3856

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
VERTECH INTERNATIONAL
420 STATION ROAD
QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.4288 - 40° 25’ 43.68"
Longitude (West): 75.3363 - 75° 20’ 10.68”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 471473.1

UTM Y (Meters): 4475195.0

Elevation: 517 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 40075-D3 QUAKERTOWN, PA
Most Recent Revision: 1994

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General NW

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
BUCKS, PA YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 42017C - FEMA DFIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NW!I Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
QUAKERTOWN YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
23 1/2 - 1 Mile West NNW
30 1/2 - 1 Mile NNE NW
N37 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW SE
38 1/2 - 1 Mile NE Not Reported

For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Mesozoic Category: Stratified Sequence
System: Triassic
Series: Triassic
Code: Tr  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1
Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Reaville

channery silt loam

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

High

> 0 inches

> 53 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification ﬁaturatt_ad
ydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 7 inches channery silt Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.5
loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.
Soils.
2 7 inches 18 inches channery silt Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.41 Max: 6.5
loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.
3 18 inches 31 inches very channery Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 1.41 Max: 6.5
silt loam Materials (more SOILS, Gravels, Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Gravels with
passing No. fines, Clayey
200), Silty Gravel
Soils.
4 31 inches 42 inches bedrock Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: Min:
Min: 0.42
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Soil Map ID: 2

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Abbottstown
silt loam

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 38 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 9 inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.9
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 Min: 5.3
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 9 inches 20 inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.5
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 Min: 4.5
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 20 inches 38 inches channery loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.41 Max: 6.5
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

4 38 inches 48 inches channery silt Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 6.5

loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.
5 48 inches 48 inches bedrock Not reported Not reported Max: 4.23 Max: Min:
Min: 0.42
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Soil Map ID: 3

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Reaville

channery silt loam

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

High
> 0 inches

> 53 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 7 inches channery silt Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.5
loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.
Soils.
2 7 inches 18 inches channery silt Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.41 Max: 6.5
loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.
3 18 inches 31 inches very channery Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 1.41 Max: 6.5
silt loam Materials (more SOILS, Gravels, Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Gravels with
passing No. fines, Clayey
200), Silty Gravel
Soils.
4 31linches 42 inches bedrock Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: Min:
Min: 0.42
Soil Map ID: 4
Soil Component Name: Croton
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a high
water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.

Poorly drained
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Hydric Status: All hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inches

> 8 inches

Soil Layer Information

R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 5inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.9
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 1.41 Min: 5.4
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 5 inches 18 inches silty clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 6 Min:
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 1.41 4.5
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 18 inches 48 inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.41 Max: 6 Min:
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 4.5
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

4 48 inches 77 inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.41 Max: 6 Min:
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 4.5
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

5 89 inches 98 inches bedrock Not reported Not reported Max: 1.41 Max: Min:

Min: O
6 77 inches 89 inches extremely Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.41 Max: 6 Min:
channery loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 4.5
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.
Soil Map ID: 5

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Penn

channery silt loam

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Well drained
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Low

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 7 inches channery silt Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 42.34 Max: 6.9
loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 Min: 5.4
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.
Soils.
2 7 inches 20 inches channery silt Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 42.34 Max: 6 Min:
loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 3.6
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.
Soils.
3 20 inches 33 inches very channery Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42.34 Max: 6.5
silt loam Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 4.23 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.
200), Silty
Soils.
4 33 inches 44 inches bedrock Not reported Not reported Max: 42.34 Max: Min:
Min: 1.41
Soil Map ID: 6
Soil Component Name: Amwell
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

High
> 0 inches

> 53 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 9 inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.9
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 1.41 Min: 5.4
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay.

Soils. FINE-GRAINED
SOILS, Silts and
Clays (liquid
limit less than
50%), silt.

2 9 inches 20 inches silty clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.5
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 1.41 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 20 inches 57 inches channery silt Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 1.41 Max: 6.5

loam Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Clayey sand.
200), Silty
Soils.
4 57 inches 74 inches very channery Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 42.34 Max: 6.5
loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 14.11 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay.
Soils. FINE-GRAINED
SOILS, Silts and
Clays (liquid
limit less than
50%), silt.
Soil Map ID: 7
Soil Component Name: Water
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:
Hydric Status: Unknown

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:
Depth to Watertable Min:

No Layer Information available.

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Not Reported
> 0 inches

> 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Map ID: 8

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:
Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Urban land

variable

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Not Reported
> 0 inches

> 31 inches

Soil Layer Information

R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 5inches variable Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
Soil Map ID: 9
Soil Component Name: Urban land
Soil Surface Texture: variable

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:
Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Not Reported
> 200 inches

> 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 5inches variable Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: Max: Min:
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.
200), Stone
Fragments,
Gravel and
Sand.
Soil Map ID: 10
Soil Component Name: Lamington
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a high
water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.

Poorly drained

High
> 0 inches

> 8 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil condu